STAR-BATT

CRADLE

User Guide

DISCLAIMER: Ensure all users read and understand everything in this document before using
the Star-Batt Mini. Failure to follow instructions and/or warning can result in fire, death, or

other serious injury. Any user that does not understand or consent to the associated risks
should contact Star-Batt LLC immediately and should not use/operate the device further.







STAR-BATT

ENGLISH

Thank you for choosing the Star-Batt Cradle, designed to enhance the portability and
versatility of your Star-Batt Mini or Star-Batt PLUS. Please read these instructions
carefully for safe and proper use.

Product Overview

The Star-Batt Cradle is a portable and non-permanent vehicle mount for the Star-Batt
Mini. It ensures secure retention with the included safety strap while allowing for quick
and easy installation or removal.

IMPORTANT WARNINGS

o Always use the safety strap to secure the Star-Batt Mini or Plus within the Cradle.

o Always Inspect the Safety Strap before and during use for signs of Wear or Damage.

o Only use the Cradle on clean, flat, dry, and magnetic surfaces.

o Periodically check to ensure a secure attachment to the desired surface.

o Inspect all parts including screws, bushings, and magnetic feet regularly and
retighten if necessary.

o Discontinue use if any components show signs of damage or fail to secure the cradle
in place.

o Discontinue use if cradle fails to secure in place for any reason.

WARNING CONTAINS MAGNETS: The Star-Batt Cradle uses strong magnets. Magnets
present significant danger of bodily harm or death if consumed, especially by children.
Users that do not follow instructions provided with this product may be injured when two
magnets become strongly attracted to each other. These magnets may interfere with
electronic and mechanical medical implants such as pacemakers. Magnets may
magnetize certain products such as watches or phones, leading to irreparable damage
and corrupt data on credit cards or magnetic tape. Always store magnets in a safe
location, away from children/minors, and away from other magnets, metal objects, and
electronics. Keep them in a protective case/box to prevent accidental damage to the
magnets.

WARNING: ENSURE all users read ALL instructions fully before operating or using the
Cradle, ESPECIALLY the Important Warnings at the beginning of this document. Failure to
follow instructions and/or warning can result in injury or death to not only users but also
persons nearby. If a user does not understand any of the associated risks, and/or does
not agree to shoulder these risks upon themselves, the user should contact Star-Batt LLC
immediately and should not use/operate the device further.

Additional Warning: DO NOT attach on the front windshield or hood in a position that
interferes with the driver’s visibility. DO NOT attach over decals or on a wrapped vehicle.
The user is responsible for determining a suitable surface for attachment. Star-Batt is not
responsible for any damage to the mounting surface that the user has selected.
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Instructions for Use
Using the Cradle with Magnetic Feet

1.Ensure the magnetic feet are clean and dry before mounting. See Photo 1.

Photo 1

2. Attach the Cradle with all magnetic feet to a flat, dry, and magnetic surface.

Warning: Ensure the surface is clean and dry during attachment. The cradle may fall off
the surface if the surface is not flat, dry, and magnetic. Moisture between the magnetic
feet and the mounting surface may result in slipping. If slipping occurs while the vehicle
is in motion, the cradle may fall off of the surface, if this happens while in motion, greatly

risking grave bodily injury or death for other people, and damage to other vehicles or the
Star-Batt MINI.

3.Place the Star-Batt Mini inside the Cradle. See Photo 2.

Photo 2

4.Secure the Mini using the provided safety strap to both tabs on the Cradle to ensure it
stays in place during use. See Photo 3. Exercise caution while securing the Mini with
the provided safety strap. Safety strap may pull out of the user’s hand as it's being
stretched into place causing significant injury or damage if it impacts a person or
other object, including eye damage.

5.0nce mounted, the Cradle will remain stable even if exposed to moisture, provided
the initial surface was dry and clean.

6.To remove the cradle from a metal surface, first remove the Star-Batt Mini from the
cradle, then lift the cradle upwards along either side of the cradle to create leverage
for lifting the magnets away from the magnetic surface.
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Monitoring Star-Batt Cradle Performance

1.Periodically inspect the cradle during use and before each use.

2.Before installing the Cradle, always inspect the magnetic feet, rubber bushings, and
hardware for any damage. If there is extreme wear, the Cradle may not hold securely
to the attached surface. If damage is observed, contact Star-Batt for replacement
parts.

3.The Cradle is safe for use only when all four magnetic feet are fully secured to the
Cradle and attached magnetic surface.

4. Always Inspect the safety strap for signs of wear or damage. If the elastic in the
safety strap feels weak, contact Star-Batt for a replacement. Failure to replace a worn
safety strap can result in the dislodging of the Star-Batt Mini Or PLUS out of the
Cradle or the Safety Strap breaking and causing risk of grave bodily injury or death.

Environmental Considerations

Moisture and Magnetic Feet:

o Attach magnetic feet to dry surfaces only. Moisture during attachment can cause
slipping.

o Warning: Ensure the surface is clean and dry during attachment. The cradle may fall
off the surface if the surface is not flat, dry, and magnetic. Moisture between the
magnetic feet and the mounting surface may result in slipping. If slipping occurs
while the vehicle is in motion, the cradle may fall off of the surface, if this happens
while in motion, greatly risking grave bodily injury or death for other people, and
damage to other vehicles or the Star-Batt MINI.

¢ Once mounted, moisture is not a concern as long as the initial attachment was made
to a dry surface.

Star-Batt’s liability for any damages relating to any allegedly defective product, whether
arising from the use or the inability to use the product and whether claimed under tort,
contract or any other legal theory, shall be limited to the actual price paid for such
product and shall in no event include loss of use, loss of time, incidental, consequential,
special, or indirect damages of any kind, even if Star-Batt is aware of the possibility of
such damages, to the full extent as such may be disclaimed by law. It is the user’s
responsibility to ensure that the use of this product is not prohibited by any applicable
local or state law.
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Thank you for choosing Star-Batt for your portable connectivity needs!

Scan here for Frequently Asked Questions:
] :
[=]

Scan here for Warranty Information:

- .%
For additional support, contact our customer service team at
support@star-batt.com
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STAR-BATT

ESPANOL

Gracias por elegir el soporte Star-Batt Cradle, disefiado para mejorar la portabilidad y
versatilidad de su Star-Batt Mini o Star-Batt PLUS. Lea estas instrucciones
cuidadosamente para un uso seguro y adecuado.

Descripcion del Producto

El Soporte Star-Batt es un soporte portatil y no permanente para vehiculos disefiado para
el Star-Batt Mini. Garantiza una sujecién segura mediante la correa de seguridad incluida
y permite una instalacion o retirada rapida y sencilla.

ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES

o Utilice siempre la correa de seguridad para asegurar el Star-Batt Mini o Plus dentro
del soporte.

o Inspeccione siempre la Correa de Seguridad antes y durante el uso para detectar
signos de Desgaste o Dafios.

o Utilice el Soporte Unicamente sobre superficies limpias, planas, secas y magnéticas.

o Verifique periédicamente que la fijacion sea segura en la superficie deseada.

¢ Inspeccione regularmente todas las piezas, incluidos tornillos, bujes y patas
magnéticas, y vuelva a apretarlas si es necesario.

¢ Suspenda el uso si algiin componente presenta signos de dafio o no logra asegurar
el soporte en su lugar.

o Suspenda el uso si el soporte no se fija correctamente por cualquier motivo.

ADVERTENCIA CONTIENE IMANES: El Soporte Star-Batt utiliza imanes fuertes. Los
imanes presentan un peligro significativo de lesiones corporales graves o muerte si se
ingieren, especialmente por nifios. Los usuarios que no sigan las instrucciones
proporcionadas con este producto pueden lesionarse cuando dos imanes se atraen
fuertemente entre si. Estos imanes pueden interferir con implantes médicos electrénicos
y mecdnicos, como marcapasos. Los imanes pueden magnetizar ciertos productos,
como relojes o teléfonos, lo que provoca dafios irreparables y la corrupcién de datos en
tarjetas de crédito o cintas magnéticas. Guarde siempre los imanes en un lugar seguro,
lejos de nifios/menores y alejados de otros imanes, objetos metalicos y dispositivos
electrénicos. Manténgalos en una caja o estuche protector para evitar dafios
accidentales a los imanes.

ADVERTENCIA: ASEGURESE de que todos los usuarios lean TODAS las instrucciones
completamente antes de operar o utilizar el Soporte, ESPECIALMENTE las Advertencias
Importantes al comienzo de este documento. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones y/o
advertencias puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte, no solo a los usuarios sino
también a las personas cercanas. Si un usuario no comprende alguno de los riesgos
asociados y/o no acepta asumir dichos riesgos, debe comunicarse inmediatamente con
Star-Batt LLC y no debe usar ni operar el dispositivo.
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Advertencia Adicional: NO lo instale en el parabrisas delantero ni en el cap6 en una
posicién que interfiera con la visibilidad del conductor. NO lo instale sobre calcomanias
ni en vehiculos con vinilo envolvente. El usuario es responsable de determinar una
superficie adecuada para la instalacion. Star-Batt no es responsable de ningun dafio a la
superficie de montaje seleccionada por el usuario.

Instrucciones de Uso
Uso del Soporte con Patas Magnéticas

1.Asegurese de que las patas magnéticas estén limpias y secas antes de la
instalacién. Consulte la Foto 1.

2.Fije el Soporte con todas las patas magnéticas a una superficie plana, seca y
magnética.

Advertencia: Asegurese de que la superficie esté limpia y seca durante la instalacion. El
soporte puede desprenderse de la superficie si esta no es plana, seca y magnética. La
humedad entre las patas magnéticas y la superficie de montaje puede provocar
deslizamientos. Si se produce un deslizamiento mientras el vehiculo estd en movimiento,
el soporte puede desprenderse de la superficie, lo que representa un grave riesgo de
lesiones corporales graves o muerte para otras personas, asi como dafios a otros
vehiculos o al Star-Batt MINI.

3.Coloque el Star-Batt Mini dentro del Soporte. Consulte la Foto 2.

4. Asegure el Mini utilizando la correa de seguridad proporcionada en ambas lengletas
del Soporte para garantizar que permanezca en su lugar durante el uso. Consulte la
Foto 3. Tenga precaucion al asegurar el Mini con la correa de seguridad
proporcionada. La correa de seguridad puede soltarse de la mano del usuario al
estirarse, causando lesiones significativas o dafios si impacta a una persona u otro
objeto, incluidos dafios oculares.

5.Una vez instalado, el Soporte permanecera estable incluso si se expone a la
humedad, siempre que la superficie inicial haya estado secay limpia.

6.Para retirar el soporte de una superficie metdlica, primero retire el Star-Batt Mini del
soporte, luego levante el soporte hacia arriba por cualquiera de sus lados para crear
palancay separar los imanes de la superficie magnética.

Supervision del Rendimiento del Soporte Star-Batt

1.Inspeccione periédicamente el soporte durante el uso y antes de cada uso.

2.Antes de instalar el Soporte, inspeccione siempre las patas magnéticas, los bujes de
goma y el hardware para detectar cualquier dafio. Si existe un desgaste extremo, el
Soporte puede no sujetarse de forma segura a la superficie de montaje. Si se observa
algun dafio, comuniquese con Star-Batt para obtener piezas de repuesto.

3.El Soporte es seguro para su uso Unicamente cuando las cuatro patas magnéticas
estdn completamente aseguradas al Soporte y a la superficie magnética.
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4.Inspeccione siempre la correa de seguridad para detectar signos de desgaste o
dafos. Si el elastico de la correa de seguridad se siente débil, comuniquese con Star-
Batt para obtener un reemplazo. No reemplazar una correa de seguridad desgastada
puede provocar que el Star-Batt MINI o PLUS se desprenda del Soporte o que la
correa de seguridad se rompa, generando un grave riesgo de lesiones corporales
graves o muerte.

Consideraciones Ambientales
Humedad y Patas Magnéticas:

o Fije las patas magnéticas Unicamente a superficies secas. La humedad durante la
instalacién puede provocar deslizamientos.

o Advertencia: Asegurese de que la superficie esté limpia y seca durante la instalacién.
El soporte puede desprenderse de la superficie si esta no es plana, seca y magnética.
La humedad entre las patas magnéticas y la superficie de montaje puede provocar
deslizamientos. Si se produce un deslizamiento mientras el vehiculo esta en
movimiento, el soporte puede desprenderse de la superficie, lo que representa un
grave riesgo de lesiones corporales graves o muerte para otras personas, asi como
dafios a otros vehiculos o al Star-Batt Mini o PLUS.

¢ Una vez instalado, la humedad no es una preocupacién siempre que la fijacion inicial
se haya realizado sobre una superficie seca.

La responsabilidad de Star-Batt por cualquier dafo relacionado con cualquier producto
presuntamente defectuoso, ya sea que surja del uso o de la imposibilidad de usar el
producto y ya sea que se reclame bajo responsabilidad civil, contractual o cualquier otra
teoria legal, se limitara al precio real pagado por dicho producto y en ningun caso incluira
la pérdida de uso, la pérdida de tiempo, dafios incidentales, consecuentes, especiales o
indirectos de ningun tipo, incluso si Star-Batt es consciente de la posibilidad de dichos
dafos, en la maxima medida permitida por la ley. Es responsabilidad del usuario
asegurarse de que el uso de este producto no esté prohibido por ninguna ley local o
estatal aplicable.
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Gracias por elegir Star-Batt para sus necesidades de conectividad portatil.

Escanee aqui para Preguntas Frecuentes:
L .
-

[=]3

Escanee aqui para Informacién de Garantia:

- .~
Para obtener soporte adicional, comuniquese con nuestro equipo de servicio al cliente en
support@star-batt.com.
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FRANGAIS

Merci d'avoir choisi le support Star-Batt Cradle, congu pour améliorer la portabilité et la
polyvalence de votre Star-Batt Mini ou Star-Batt PLUS. Veuillez lire attentivement ces
instructions pour une utilisation sdre et appropriée.

Présentation du Produit

Le Support Star-Batt est un support de véhicule portable et non permanent congu pour le
Star-Batt Mini. Il assure une fixation sécurisée grace a la sangle de sécurité incluse tout
en permettant une installation et un retrait rapides et faciles.

AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS

o Utilisez toujours la sangle de sécurité pour fixer le Star-Batt Mini ou Plus dans le
support.

¢ Inspectez toujours la Sangle de Sécurité avant et pendant I'utilisation afin de détecter
tout signe d'Usure ou de Dommage.

o Utilisez le Support uniquement sur des surfaces propres, planes, séches et
magnétiques.

o Vérifiez périodiquement que la fixation est bien sécurisée sur la surface souhaitée.

o Inspectez régulierement toutes les piéces, y compris les vis, les bagues et les pieds
magnétiques, et resserrez-les si nécessaire.

o Cessez l'utilisation si un composant présente des signes de dommage ou ne parvient
pas a maintenir le support en place.

o Cessez I'utilisation si le support ne se fixe pas correctement pour quelque raison que
ce soit.

AVERTISSEMENT CONTIENT DES AIMANTS : Le Support Star-Batt utilise des aimants
puissants. Les aimants présentent un danger important de blessures corporelles graves
ou de mort s'ils sont ingérés, en particulier par des enfants. Les utilisateurs qui ne suivent
pas les instructions fournies avec ce produit peuvent étre blessés lorsque deux aimants
s'attirent fortement I'un vers I'autre. Ces aimants peuvent interférer avec des implants
médicaux électroniques et mécaniques tels que les stimulateurs cardiaques. Les aimants
peuvent magnétiser certains produits tels que des montres ou des téléphones, entrainant
des dommages irréparables et la corruption des données sur les cartes de crédit ou les
bandes magnétiques. Rangez toujours les aimants dans un endroit sdr, hors de portée
des enfants/mineurs et a I'écart d’autres aimants, objets métalliques et appareils
électroniques. Conservez-les dans un étui ou une boite de protection afin d’éviter tout
dommage accidentel aux aimants.
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AVERTISSEMENT : ASSUREZ-VOUS que tous les utilisateurs lisent TOUTES les
instructions intégralement avant d’utiliser ou de faire fonctionner le Support, EN
PARTICULIER les Avertissements Importants figurant au début de ce document. Le non-
respect des instructions et/ou des avertissements peut entrainer des blessures graves
ou la mort, non seulement pour les utilisateurs mais aussi pour les personnes a
proximité. Si un utilisateur ne comprend pas I'un des risques associés et/ou n'accepte
pas d’assumer ces risques, il doit contacter immédiatement Star-Batt LLC et ne doit pas
utiliser ou faire fonctionner I'appareil.

Avertissement Supplémentaire : NE PAS fixer sur le pare-brise avant ou sur le capot dans
une position qui géne la visibilité du conducteur. NE PAS fixer sur des autocollants ni sur
un véhicule recouvert d’un film. L'utilisateur est responsable de déterminer une surface
appropriée pour la fixation. Star-Batt n’est pas responsable des dommages causés a la
surface de montage sélectionnée par I'utilisateur.

Instructions d’Utilisation

Utilisation du Support avec Pieds Magnétiques

1.Assurez-vous que les pieds magnétiques sont propres et secs avant l'installation.
Voir Photo 1.

2.Fixez le Support avec tous les pieds magnétiques sur une surface plane, séche et
magnétique.

Avertissement : Assurez-vous que la surface est propre et seche lors de la fixation. Le
support peut tomber de la surface si celle-ci n’est pas plane, séche et magnétique.
L’humidité entre les pieds magnétiques et la surface de montage peut provoquer un
glissement. Si un glissement se produit alors que le véhicule est en mouvement, le
support peut tomber de la surface, ce qui représente un risque grave de blessures
corporelles graves ou de mort pour d’autres personnes, ainsi que des dommages a
d’autres véhicules ou au Star-Batt MINI.

3.Placez le Star-Batt Mini dans le Support. Voir Photo 2.

4.Fixez le Mini a I'aide de la sangle de sécurité fournie sur les deux languettes du
Support afin de garantir qu'il reste en place pendant I'utilisation. Voir Photo 3. Faites
preuve de prudence lors de la fixation du Mini avec la sangle de sécurité fournie. La
sangle de sécurité peut échapper a la main de I'utilisateur lorsqu’elle est étirée,
causant des blessures importantes ou des dommages si elle heurte une personne ou
un autre objet, y compris des blessures aux yeux.

5.Une fois installé, le Support restera stable méme s'il est exposé a I'humidité, a
condition que la surface initiale ait été séche et propre.

6.Pour retirer le support d'une surface métallique, retirez d'abord le Star-Batt Mini du
support, puis soulevez le support vers le haut le long de I'un ou I'autre c6té du support
afin de créer un effet de levier pour détacher les aimants de la surface magnétique.
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Surveillance des Performances du Support Star-Batt

1.Inspectez périodiquement le support pendant I'utilisation et avant chaque utilisation.

2.Avant d'installer le Support, inspectez toujours les pieds magnétiques, les bagues en
caoutchouc et le matériel afin de détecter tout dommage. En cas d’'usure excessive,
le Support peut ne pas se fixer de maniére sécurisée a la surface de montage. Si un
dommage est constaté, contactez Star-Batt pour obtenir des piéces de rechange.

3.Le Support est sir a utiliser uniquement lorsque les quatre pieds magnétiques sont
entiérement fixés au Support et a la surface magnétique.

4.Inspectez toujours la sangle de sécurité afin de détecter tout signe d’usure ou de
dommage. Si I'élastique de la sangle de sécurité semble faible, contactez Star-Batt
pour obtenir un remplacement. Le fait de ne pas remplacer une sangle de sécurité
usée peut entrainer le détachement du Star-Batt MINI ou PLUS du Support ou la
rupture de la sangle de sécurité, créant un risque grave de blessures corporelles
graves ou de mort.

Considérations Environnementales

Humidité et Pieds Magnétiques :

o Fixez les pieds magnétiques uniquement sur des surfaces séches. L’humidité lors de
la fixation peut provoquer un glissement.

o Avertissement : Assurez-vous que la surface est propre et séche lors de la fixation. Le
support peut tomber de la surface si celle-ci n’est pas plane, seche et magnétique.
L'humidité entre les pieds magnétiques et la surface de montage peut provoquer un
glissement. Si un glissement se produit alors que le véhicule est en mouvement, le
support peut tomber de la surface, ce qui représente un risque grave de blessures
corporelles graves ou de mort pour d’autres personnes, ainsi que des dommages a
d’autres véhicules ou au Star-Batt MINI ou PLUS

¢ Une fois installé, 'humidité ne pose pas de probléme tant que la fixation initiale a été
réalisée sur une surface séche.

La responsabilité de Star-Batt pour tout dommage lié a un produit prétendument
défectueux, qu'il résulte de I'utilisation ou de I'incapacité a utiliser le produit et qu'il soit
invoqué au titre de la responsabilité délictuelle, contractuelle ou de toute autre théorie
juridique, est limitée au prix réel payé pour ce produit et n'inclut en aucun cas la perte
d’'usage, la perte de temps, les dommages accessoires, consécutifs, spéciaux ou
indirects de quelque nature que ce soit, méme si Star-Batt est informée de la possibilité
de tels dommages, dans toute la mesure permise par la loi. Il incombe a I'utilisateur de
s'assurer que l'utilisation de ce produit n’est pas interdite par une loi locale ou étatique
applicable.

Revision# 26044 Page 11



STAR-BATT

Merci d'avoir choisi Star-Batt pour vos besoins de connectivité portable.

Scannez ici pour les Foire Aux Questions :
L .
-

[=]3

Scannez ici pour les Informations de Garantie :

- .~
Pour obtenir une assistance supplémentaire, contactez notre équipe de service client a
[support@star-batt.com]
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